TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BUSINESS ALLIANCE CAPITAL COMPANY, DIVISION OF SOVERIGN BANK, A FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK		08/03/2010	FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRYOTECH INTERNATIONAL, INC.		
Street Address:	745-B Cambden Avenue		
City:	Campbell		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95008		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2894338	VBS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)241-0816

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216 622 8200

Email: ipdocket@calfee.com

Correspondent Name: Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP

Address Line 1: 800 Superior Ave.

Address Line 2: 1400 KeyBank Center

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22459/05039
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan W. Falk

TRADEMARK REEL: 004253 FRAME: 0245 540.00 289433

900168518

Signature:	/Ryan W. Falk/
Date:	08/03/2010
Total Attachments: 4 source=00877612#page1.tif source=00877612#page2.tif source=00877612#page3.tif source=00877612#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004253 FRAME: 0246

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, by that certain security agreement dated as of March 27, 2007 (the "IP Security Agreement"), originally recorded in the Patent Assignment database of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on April 4, 2007 at Reel/Frame 019117/0535 and recorded in the Trademark Assignment database of the PTO on April 4, 2007 at Reel/Frame 3515/0200, CRYOTECH INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation with an address at P745-B Camden Avenue, Campbell, California 95008 (formerly known as VBS International, Inc. and VBS Industries Incorporated) ("Grantor") granted to BUSINESS ALLIANCE CAPITAL COMPANY, a division of Sovereign Bank, with an address at 800 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700, Los Angeles, California 90017 ("Releasor"), a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain intellectual property (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including without limitation the U.S. patent registration identified in Schedule A and the U.S. trademark registration identified in Schedule B (collectively, the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the Patent and Trademark Assignment Database of the PTO for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges the security interest in the Intellectual Property granted by Grantors in the IP Security Agreement.

Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.

{00864756.DOC;1}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of $\frac{2}{3}$, 2010.

BUSINESS ALLIANCE CAPITAL COMPANY, a division of Sovereign Bank

Ву:

Its:

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF New Jersey
SS.:
COUNTY OF MACO
On this 3/1 day of Willy 12010, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
On this 31 day of (Dick T. Thur) 2010, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the
person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

NOTARY SEAL]

DEBRA A. DANCER A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires April 03, 2011

{00864756.DOC;1}

SCHEDULE A: U.S. PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Title	and a second second second second second second second second	120 (17 to 1 1 to 1 1 to 1 1 to 1 1 to 1 to 1	Registration Number	Address to the second of the s	Status/Notes
Liquid Delivery	10/890,246	07/13/2004	7,281,550	10/16/2007	Registered
System with	,				
Horizontally		,			
Displaced					
Dispensing Point			•		

{00864756.DOC;1}

TRADEMARK REEL: 004253 FRAME: 0249

SCHEDULE B: U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status/Notes
VBS & DESIGN	76/484,601	01/17/2003	2,894,338	10/19/2004	Registered
ZVBS	·				

{00864756.DOC;1}

TRADEMARK REEL: 004253 FRAME: 0250

RECORDED: 08/03/2010